# UNITED **NATIONS**



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No: IT-08-91-T

Date:

22 February 2011

Original: English

## IN TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before:

Judge Burton Hall, Presiding

Judge Guy Delvoie

Judge Frederik Harhoff

Registrar:

Mr. John Hocking

**Decision of:** 

**22 February 2011** 

## **PROSECUTOR**

V.

# MIĆO STANIŠIĆ AND STOJAN ŽUPLJANIN

#### **PUBLIC**

# DECISION ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE RULE 65 TER NUMBERS 3199 AND 3309

# The Office of the Prosecutor.

Ms. Joanna Korner Mr. Thomas Hannis

## **Counsel for the Accused**

Mr. Slobodan Zečević and Mr. Slobodan Cvijetić for Mićo Stanišić Mr. Dragan Krgović and Mr. Igor Pantelić for Stojan Župljanin

**TRIAL CHAMBER II** ("Trial Chamber") of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal");

**RECALLING** that by its "Decision granting in part the Prosecution's bar table motion and granting the Prosecution's supplemental bar table motion", issued on 1 February 2011 ("Decision"), the Trial Chamber, noting that the Prosecution had not provided English translations of Rule 65 *ter* numbers 3199 and 3309, marked these documents for identification "pending provision by the Prosecution of English translations"; <sup>1</sup>

**NOTING** that on 17 February 2011, the Prosecution informed the Trial Chamber and the Defence via email that it had uploaded in E-Court English translations of the two documents;

**PURSUANT TO** Rule 89(C) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence;

ADMITS INTO EVIDENCE Rule 65 ter numbers 3199 and 3309; and

**ORDERS** the Registrar to assign exhibit numbers.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Judge Burton Hall

Presiding

Dated this twenty-second day of February 2011

At The Hague

The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Decision, para. 17 and p. 12.